
2280 THE :NEW ZEALAND-·GAZETTE No. 81 

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936 

PURSUANT to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given ofthe making of regulations as tinder: 
Price 

(Postage 
Free) 

Authority for Enactment Short Title or Subject-matter Serial 
Number 

Date 
of 

Enactment 
Industries and Commerce Act 1956 Board of Trade (Wheat and Flour) Regulations 1944, 1962/210 19/12/62 6d. 

Amendment No. 11 
Electoral Act 1956 
Health Act 1956 

Electoral Regulations 1957, Amendment No. 1 .. 
Hairdressers (Health) Regulations Extension Notice 

(No. 2) 1962 

1962/211 
1962/212 

19/12/62 
14/12/62 

6d. 
6d. 

Health Act 1956 
Shipping and Seamen Act 1952 

Health Districts Order 1960, Amendment No. 2 .. 
Shipping Restricted Limits Notice 1953, Amendment 

No. 7 

1962/213 
1962/214 

19/12/62 
18/12/62 

6d. 
6d. 

Social Security Act 1938 Social Security (Physiotherapy Benefits) Regulations 1962/215 
1951, Amendment No. 5 

19/12/62 6d. 

Education Act 1914 . . University Bursaries Regulations 1962 1962/216 19/12/62 9d. 

Copies can be purchased from the Government Publications Bookshops-comer of Rutland and Lome Streets (P.O. Box 5344), Auckland; 
20 Molesworth Street (Private Bag), Wellington; 112 Gloucester Street (P.O. Box 1721), Christchurch; 261 Princes Street (P.O. Box 1104), 
Dunedin. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number. 

Tariff and Development Board Notice No. 6-Public Inquiry 
into Protection for the Manufacture of Crockery (Pottery) 
in New Zealand 

1. The Tariff and Development Board proposes to inquire 
into and report on the manufacture in New Zealand of 
pottery of types covered by tariff items 666.400.1 to 666.400.6, 
666.500.1 to 666.500.6, 666.600.2, and 666.600.9, and on the 
question of what degree of protection by way of tariff or 
other means should be accorded New Zealand industry en
gaged in such manufacture. 

2. These tariff items relate to the following · goods, viz.
Tableware and other articles of a kind commonly used 

for domestic or toilet purposes (other than sanitary 
fittings of ceramics covered by tariff item 812.200.0): 

Of porcelain or china, 
Of pottery other than porcelain or china. 

Bedside and table lamps of porcelain, china, or other 
ceramic materials. 

Statuettes and other ornaments, and articles of furniture 
( except bedside and table lamps), of porcelain, china, 
or other ceramic materials. 

3. Particular aspects to which the Board will devote its 
attention are--

( a) The capacity and ability of the New Zealand industry 
to meet the market requirements or any specific 
section of the market; 

(b) The degree of protection, if any, necessary for the in
dustry by way of tariff or other -means, and whether 
such protection should apply to all types of pottery 
or to particular types only; and 

( c) The potential ability of the industry to develop or extend 
its overseas trade. 

4. For the purpose of taking evidence on this subject the 
Board will hold a public inquiry commencing on Monday, 
25 March 1963, at 10.30 a.m., in the Board Room, Fifth Floor, 
Bowen State Building, Bowen Street, Wellington. 

5. Any person interested or who intends to tender evidence 
may obtain from the undernamed a copy of the provisions 
of the tariff items in question including a description of the 
types of goods included therein. 

6. Any person who intends to tender evidence should com
ply with the "Notes for the Guidance of Witnesses" which 
have been prepared by the Board. A copy of these notes may 
be obtained from the undernamed. 

7. A typewritten statement of the evidence to be tendered, 
compiled in accordance with those notes, should be lodged 
with the undernamed not later than Monday, 11 March 1963. 
Each statement will, in general, need to be presented under 
oath at the public inquiry by the person tendering it. 

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of December 1962. 
N. V. FARRANT, 

Secretary, Tariff and Development Board. 
P.O. Box 5070, Wellington. 

Approving Organisations for Purposes of Contro/Nng, Prevent
ing, and Eradicating Hydatids in Defined Areas (Notice 
No. Ag. 7680) 

PURSUANT to section 2 of the Hydatids Act 1959, the Acting 
Director-General of Agriculture, acting under a delegation 
from the Minister of Agriculture for the purposes of the said 
section, hereby approves each of the organisations named in the 
first column of the Schedule hereto for the purpose of con
trolling, preventing, and eradicating hydatids in the area set 
opposite the name of that organisation in the second column 
of the said Schedule. 

R. E. OWEN, Government Printer. 

SCHEDULE 
Name of Organisation 

Waimarino District Joint Hydatid 
Control Local Authority Commit
tee, consistin.g of two Councillors 
of the Waimarino County Council, 
two Councillors of the Raetihi 
Borough Council, and two Coun
cillors of the Ohakune Borough 
Council 

Taupo County Hydatid Control' 
Authority, consisting of five Coun
cillors of the Taupo County 
Council and two Councillors of 
Taupo Borough Council 

Area 
All that area compris

ing the County of 
Waimarino and the 
Boroughs of Raetihi 
and Ohakune. 

All that area compris
ing the County of 
Tau po and the 
Borough of Taupo. 

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of December 1962. 
G. J. ANDERSON, 

Acting Director-General of Agriculture. 

Maori Land Court Fixtures 

NoncE is hereby given that sittings of the Maori Land Court will 
be held during the year from 1 April 1963 to 31 March 1964 at the 
places and commencing on the dates mentioned in the Schedule 
hereto. 

Chief Judge's Office, Maori Land Court, 
Wellington, 12 December 1962. 

I. PRICHARD, Chief Judge. 

SCHEDULE 
1. TOKERAU MAORI LAND COURT DISTRICT (WHANGAREI) 

Court Sitting Commences Panui Closes 

Rawene Tue, 
*Kaikohe Tue, 
tWhangarei Tue, 
Kaitaia Wed, 
Kawakawa Tue, 
Whangarei Tue, 
Kaikohe Tue, 

tKaitaia Tue, 
Rawene Tue, 

tWhangarei Tue, 
*Kaikohe Tue, 
Kawakawa Tue, 

tKaitaia Tue, 
Whangarei Tue, 

*Sitting commences 2 p.m. 

lOa.m. 
23 Apr 
4Jun 

18 Jun 
10 Jul 
27 Aug 
10 Sep 
8 Oct 
5Nov 

19 Nov 
3 Dec 

28 Jan 
25 Feb 
3 Mar 

17 Mar 

1963 
1963 
1963 
1963 
1963 
1963 
1963 
1963 
1963 
1963 
1964 
1964 
1964 
1964 

29 Mar 1963 
10 May 1963 
24 May 1963 
14 Jun 1963 
2 Aug 1963 

16 Aug 1963 
13 Sep 1963 
11 Oct 1963 
25 Oct 1963 
8 Nov 1963 
3 Jan 1964 

31 Jan 1964 
7 Feb 1964 

21 Feb· 1964 

tCourt will 'adjourn to Dargaville on a date to be notified. 
tCourt will adjourn to Kaeo on a date to be notified. 

2. AUCKLAND MAORI LAND COURT DISTRICT (AUCKLAND) 

Court Sitting Commences Panui Closes 

Auckland 
Auckland 

*Auckland 
Auckland 

*Commences 2 p.m. 

lOa.m. 
Tue, 14 May 1963 
Tue, 6 Aug 1963 
Tue, 29 Oct 1963 
Tue, 11 Feb 1964 

19 Apr 1963 
12 Jul 1963 
4 Oct 1963 

17 Jan 1964 

3. WAIKATO-MANIAPOTO MAORI LAND COURT DISTRICT 
(HAMILTON) 

Court Sitting Commences Panui Closes 
lOa.m. 

Thames Mon, 8Apr 1963 15 Mar 1963 
Tauranga Tue, 30Apr 1963 5 Apr 1963 
Te Kuiti Mon, 13 May 1963 19 Apr 1963 
Ngaruawahia Tue, 4Jun 1963 lOMay .·1963 


