Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936

Pursuant to the Regulations Act	1936, not	ice is hereby given of the making of regulations as unde	r:		
Authority for Enactment	t	Short Title or Subject-matter	Serial Number	Date of Enactment	Price (Postage Free)
Industries and Commerce Act 1956	5	Board of Trade (Wheat and Flour) Regulations 1944, Amendment No. 11	1962/210	19/12/62	6d.
Electoral Act 1956		Electoral Regulations 1957, Amendment No. 1	1962/211	19/12/62	6d.
Health Act 1956	• •	Hairdressers (Health) Regulations Extension Notice (No. 2) 1962	1962/212	14/12/62	6d.
Health Act 1956		Health Districts Order 1960, Amendment No. 2	1962/213	19/12/62	6d.
Shipping and Seamen Act 1952	••	Shipping Restricted Limits Notice 1953, Amendment No. 7	1962/214	18/12/62	6d.
Social Security Act 1938	••	Social Security (Physiotherapy Benefits) Regulations 1951, Amendment No. 5	1962/215	19/12/62	6d.
Education Act 1914		University Bursaries Regulations 1962	1962/216	19/12/62	9d.

Copies can be purchased from the Government Publications Bookshops—corner of Rutland and Lorne Streets (P.O. Box 5344), Auckland; 20 Molesworth Street (Private Bag), Wellington; 112 Gloucester Street (P.O. Box 1721), Christchurch; 261 Princes Street (P.O. Box 1104), Dunedin. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number.

R. E. OWEN, Government Printer.

Tariff and Development Board Notice No. 6—Public Inquiry into Protection for the Manufacture of Crockery (Pottery) in New Zealand

- 1. The Tariff and Development Board proposes to inquire into and report on the manufacture in New Zealand of pottery of types covered by tariff items 666.400.1 to 666.400.6, 666.500.1 to 666.500.6, 666.600.2, and 666.600.9, and on the question of what degree of protection by way of tariff or other means should be accorded New Zealand industry engoded in such manufacture. gaged in such manufacture.
 - 2. These tariff items relate to the following goods, viz.-Tableware and other articles of a kind commonly used for domestic or toilet purposes (other than sanitary fittings of ceramics covered by tariff item 812.200.0):
 Of porcelain or china,
 Of pottery other than porcelain or china.
 Bedside and table lamps of porcelain, china, or other ceramic materials.
 Statuettes and other ornaments, and articles of furniture (except bedside and table lamps), of porcelain, china, or other ceramic materials.

- 3. Particular aspects to which the Board will devote its attention are-
 - (a) The capacity and ability of the New Zealand industry to meet the market requirements or any specific section of the market;
 - (b) The degree of protection, if any, necessary for the industry by way of tariff or other means, and whether such protection should apply to all types of pottery or to particular types only; and
 (c) The potential ability of the industry to develop or extend
 - its overseas trade.
- 4. For the purpose of taking evidence on this subject the Board will hold a public inquiry commencing on Monday, 25 March 1963, at 10.30 a.m., in the Board Room, Fifth Floor, Bowen State Building, Bowen Street, Wellington.

 5. Any person interested or who intends to tender evidence may obtain from the undernamed a copy of the provisions of the tariff items in question including a description of the types of goods included therein.

 6. Any person who intends to tender evidence should com-

types of goods included therein.
6. Any person who intends to tender evidence should comply with the "Notes for the Guidance of Witnesses" which have been prepared by the Board. A copy of these notes may be obtained from the undernamed.
7. A typewritten statement of the evidence to be tendered, compiled in accordance with those notes, should be lodged with the undernamed not later than Monday, 11 March 1963. Each statement will, in general, need to be presented under oath at the public inquiry by the person tendering it.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of December 1962

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of December 1962.

N. V. FARRANT, Secretary, Tariff and Development Board.

P.O. Box 5070, Wellington.

Approving Organisations for Purposes of Controlling, Preventing, and Exadicating Hydatids in Defined Areas (Notice No. Ag. 7680)

Pursuant to section 2 of the Hydatids Act 1959, the Acting Director-General of Agriculture, acting under a delegation from the Minister of Agriculture for the purposes of the said section, hereby approves each of the organisations named in the first column of the Schedule hereto for the purpose of controlling, preventing, and eradicating hydatids in the area set opposite the name of that organisation in the second column of the said Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Name of Organisation Area Waimarino District Joint Hydatid Control Local Authority Commit-tee, consisting of two Councillors of the Waimarino County Council, two Councillors of the Raetihi Borough Council, and two Coun-cillors of the Obskupe Borough All that area compris ing the County of Waimarino and the Boroughs of Raetihi and Ohakune. Borough Council, and two Councillors of the Ohakune Borough Council

Taupo County Hydatid Control All that area comprisAuthority, consisting of five Councillors of the Taupo County
Council and two Councillors of Taupo Borough Council

Taupo Borough Council

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of December 1962.

G. J. ANDERSON, Acting Director-General of Agriculture.

Maori Land Court Fixtures

NOTICE is hereby given that sittings of the Maori Land Court will be held during the year from 1 April 1963 to 31 March 1964 at the places and commencing on the dates mentioned in the Schedule hereto.

Chief Judge's Office, Maori Land Court, Wellington, 12 December 1962.

I. PRICHARD, Chief Judge.

SCHEDULE

1. Tokerau Maori Land Court District (Whangarei)

Court		10 a.m.			Panui Cioses		
Rawene			Tue,	23 Apr	1963	29 Mar	1963
*Kaikohe			Tue,	4 Jun	1963	10 May	1963
†Whangarei			Tue,	18 Jun	1963	24 May	1963
Kaitaia			Wed,	10 Jul	1963	14 Jun	1963
Kawakawa			Tue,	27 Aug	1963	2 Aug	1963
Whangarei	٠.		Tue,	10 Sep	1963	16 Aug	1963
Kaikohe			Tue,	8 Oct	1963	13 Sep	1963
‡Kaitaia		• • •	Tue,	5 Nov	1963	11 Oct	1963
Rawene			Tue,	19 Nov	1963	25 Oct	1963
†Whangarei			Tue,	3 Dec	1963	8 Nov	1963
*Kaikoĥe			Tue,	28 Jan	1964	3 Jan	1964
Kawakawa			Tue,	25 Feb	1964	31 Jan	1964
‡Kaitaia			Tue,	3 Mar	1964	7 Feb	1964
Whangarei			Tue,	17 Mar	1964	21 Feb	1964

*Sitting commences 2 p.m. †Court will adjourn to Dargaville on a date to be notified. ‡Court will adjourn to Kaeo on a date to be notified.

2. Auckland Maori Land Court District (Auckland)

Court		Sittir	ng Commo 10 a.m.	Panui Closes		
Auckland Auckland *Auckland Auckland		Tue, Tue,	14 May 6 Aug 29 Oct 11 Feb	1963 1963	19 Apr 12 Jul 4 Oct 17 Jan	1963 1963 1963 1964
*Commences 2 p.m.						

3. WAIKATO-MANIAPOTO MAORI LAND COURT DISTRICT

		(HAMIL:	ION)				
Court			Sittin	g Comme 10 a.m.	P	Panui Closes		
Thames			Mon,	8 Apr	1963	15	Mar	1963
Tauranga			Tue,	30 Apr	1963	5	Apr	1963
Te Kuiti			Mon,	13 May	1963	19	Apr	1963
Ngaruawahia			Tue,	4 Jun	1963	- 10	May	1963